Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: Cynulliad
Committee Room 2 - Senedd Cenedlaethol

Cymru

. ] National
Meeting date: Assembly for

10 November 2014 Wales

Meeting time: ‘i// y’
13.30

For further information please contact:
Gareth Williams

Committee Clerk

029 2089 8008/8019
CLA.Committee@wales.gov.uk

Agenda

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest

2 Evidence in relation to the Planning (Wales) Bill (Pages 1 - 46)
(Indicative time 1.30pm)

Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Natural Resources

CLA(4)-27-14 - Research Service Briefing
CLA(4)-27-14 - Legal Advice Note

3 Section 109 Order: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment)

Order 2015 (Pages 47 - 60)
Evidence from Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Natural Resources

CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 1 - Order
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 2 - Explanatory Memorandum
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 3 - Letter from the Minister, 5 November 2014



CLA(4)-27-14 - Research Service Briefing

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2

or 21.3 (Pages 61 - 63)
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 4 - Statutory instruments with clear reports

Negative Resolution Instruments

CLA456 - The Local Government Byelaws (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2014
Negative procedure; Date made: 9 October 2014; Date laid: 13 October 2014;
Coming into force date: 7 November 2014

CLA458 - The Civil Enforcement of Bus Lane and Moving Traffic Contraventions (City
and County of Cardiff) Designation Order 2014

Negative procedure; Date made: 8 October 2014; Date laid: 14 October 2014;
Coming into force date: 10 November 2014

CLA459 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (City and County of
Cardiff) Designation (Amendment) Order 2014

Negative procedure; Date made: 8 October 2014; Date laid: 14 October 2014;
Coming into force date: 7 November 2014

CLA460 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Determination of Procedure)
(Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014

Negative procedure; Date made: 14 October 2014; Date laid: 17 October 2014;
Coming into force date: 12 November 2014

CLA461 - The Town and Country Planning (Determination of Procedure) (Prescribed
Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014

Negative procedure; Date made: 14 October 2014; Date laid: 17 October 2014;
Coming into force date: 12 November 2014

CLA462 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Determination of



Procedure) (Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014
Negative procedure; Date made: 14 October 2014; Date laid: 17 October 2014;
Coming into force date: 12 November 2014

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under
Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3

Affirmative Resolution Instruments

CLA457 - The Local Government Byelaws (Wales) Act 2012 (Amendment) Order 2014
(Pages 64 - 79)

Affirmative procedure; Date made: Not stated; Date laid: 13 October 2014; Coming
into force date: Not stated

CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 5 - Report
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 6 - Order
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 7 - Explanatory Memorandum

6 Paper to Note (Pages 80 - 83)
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 8- European Commission Reasoned Opinion on Storage of
Metallic Mercury Waste

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for the following business:
(vi) the committee is deliberating on the content, conclusion or recommendations of

a report it proposes to publish; or is preparing itself to take evidence from any
person;

Italian EU Presidency: debate on EU Institutional Reforms (Pages 84 - 103)
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 9- Italian Presidency: debate on EU Institutional Reforms,
including role of national parliaments

CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 10 -Paper to Note CALRE Declaration

Draft Report Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill (Pages 104 - 129)
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 11 - Draft Report



Final Report Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill
(Pages 130 - 149)
CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 12 - Final Report

Final Report Financial E
[...]
etence upon the National Assembly for Wales to amend section 79 of that Act (sustainable
development).

Pack Page 48



EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

CONSTITUTIONAL LAW: DEVOLUTION, WALES

THE GOVERNMENT OF WALES ACT 2006 (AMENDMENT) ORDER 2015

Proposal for an Order under section 109 of the Government of Wales Act
2006 relating to legislative competence to amend section 79 of that Act

(sustainable development)

Introduction

1.

This Memorandum is laid under Standing Order (“SO”) 25 which relates
to Orders in Council to be made under section 109 of the Government of
Wales Act 2006 (“the 2006 Act”).

Section 109 of the 2006 Act empowers Her Majesty, by Order in Council,
to amend Schedule 7 to the 2006 Act, provided that the Order has first
been approved by the National Assembly for Wales and both Houses of
Parliament.

SO 25.5 prescribes that, at the same time as a proposed Order under
SO 25.4 is laid, an Explanatory Memorandum must also be laid. This
Memorandum therefore accompanies the proposed Order and sets out
the background to the provisions in the proposed Government of Wales
Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015.

Summary and purpose of the Order

4.

The instrument (“the Order”) would amend Schedule 7 to the2006 Act so
as to confer legislative competence upon the National Assembly for
Wales ("the Assembly™) to make modification of, or confer power by
subordinate legislation to make modification of, section 79 (sustainable
development) of the Government of Wales Act 2006 ("the 2006 Act").

This Order itself does not make any other change, but would merely
allow the Assembly to consider amending section 79 of the 2006 Act,
should it choose to do so. The Welsh Government would hope to bring
forward such an amendment to section 79 during the course of the Well-
being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill ("the WFG Bill").

Legislative context

6.

Section 108 of the 2006 Act, together with Schedule 7, sets out the
extent of the Assembly’s legislative competence to pass Acts 
[...]
cial Implications

28. There would be no financial implications arising from this Order. A full
impact assessment was carried out on the WFG Bill at the time of its
introduction to the National Assembly for Wales and was revised
following Stage 2 scrutiny.

Carl Sargeant
Minister for Natural Resources
November 2014

Page 5 0of 5
Pack Page 53



Carl Sargeant AC / AM ’\( (f

Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol .
Minister for Natural Resources J)

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Chair of the Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee

5H~
November 2014

Dear&/\\’ .

| have today laid before the Assembly a proposed Order under section 109 of the
Government of Wales Act 2006 ("the 2006 Act"), which seeks to amend Schedule 7 to the
2006 Act so as to confer legislative competence upon the National Assembly for Wales to
amend section 79 (sustainable development) of the 2006 Act.

The Sustainable Development Bill White paper, published in December 2012, set out the
Welsh Government's intention to bring replace the existing duty in section 79 of the 2006
Act to promote sustainable development, but that the National Assembly for Wales does not
have the legislative competence to amend that section. If this Order is agreed, | intend to
bring forward a Government amendment to the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales)
Bill ("the Bill") which amends the 2006 Act as soon as | am able to.

Because of the ongoing negotiations with the UK Government to get to this stage, | have
not been able to lay this proposed Order before now or to discuss it with you at one of my
appearances before the Committee for scrutiny of the Bill, which | would have hoped to do if
| had been able to bring the Order forward earlier.

| attach a copy of the Explanatory Memorandum for the Order, also today laid before the
Assembly. | know the Committee is extremely busy but if time and calendars permit, | would
be happy to appear for a short scrutiny session if that would be helpful. Alternatively, | would
be happy to write with further information.

Bae Caerdydd » Cardiff Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi’i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i Plagkhl? ageb4 Printed on 100% recycled paper



| have copied this letter to Alun Ffred Jones AM, Chair of the Environment and Sustainability
Committee].

Yours sincerely

Carl Sargeant AC / AM
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol
Minister for Natural Resources

Pack Page 55



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 56



Agenda ltem 4

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee
Statutory Instruments with Clear Reports
10 November 2014

CLA456 - The Local Government Byelaws (Fixed Penalties) (Wales)
Regulations 2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations relate to fixed penalties and are made under section 13(3)
and (4) of the Local Government Byelaws (Wales) Act 2012 (“the Act”).
Regulation 2 prescribes the range within which the amount of a fixed penalty
payable in pursuance of a notice under section 12 of the Act must fall. The
range is between £50 and £150 inclusive.

The sections of the Act which contain the substantive fixed penalty
provisions are not currently in force. The Committee understands that it is
intended that they come into force early in 2015, so as to permit local
authorities to prepare for the operation of those sections knowing the range
of fixed penalties that may be applied.

CLA458 - The Civil Enforcement of Bus Lane and Moving Traffic
Contraventions (City and County of Cardiff) Designation Order 2014

Procedure: Negative

This Order designates the area described in the Schedule as a civil
enforcement area for bus lane and moving traffic offences for the purposes
of Part 6 of the Traffic Management Act 2004.

The practical effect of the Order is to enable the Council of the City and
County of Cardiff to enforce bus lane and moving traffic contraventions
within the area described in the Schedule to the Order through a civil law
regime.

Pack Page 61



CLA459 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (City and County
of Cardiff) Designation (Amendment) Order 2014

Procedure: Negative

This Order amends the Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (City and
County of Cardiff) Designation Order 2010 (S.l. 2010/1461 (W.133) so as to
include within the civil enforcement area and special enforcement area,
certain roads that were previously excluded.

CLA460 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Determination of
Procedure) (Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations are made by the Welsh Ministers in exercise of the powers
conferred by sections 21B and 40 of the Planning (Hazardous Substances)
Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”). These Regulations are preceded by the Town and
Country Planning (Determination of Procedure) (Wales) Order 2014, which
inserted section 21B into the 1990 Act.

Section 21B of the 1990 Act gives the Welsh Ministers the power to
determine the procedure for certain proceedings in Wales, namely
proceedings for applications referred to the Welsh Ministers under section
20 and appeals under section 21 of the 1990 Act. Determinations of
procedure for such proceedings must be made by the Welsh Ministers before
the end of the prescribed period. These Regulations prescribe that period as
seven working days from the relevant date, which is defined for these
purposes.

Pack Page 62



CLA461 - The Town and Country Planning (Determination of Procedure)
(Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations are made by the Welsh Ministers in exercise of the powers
conferred on them by sections 319B and 333 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”). These Regulations are preceded by the
Town and Country Planning (Determination of Procedure) (Wales) Order
2014, which inserted section 319B into the 1990 Act.

Section 319B of the 1990 Act gives the Welsh Ministers the power to
determine the procedure for certain proceedings in Wales, namely
proceedings for applications referred to the Welsh Ministers under section
77 and appeals under sections 78, 174, 195 and 208 of the 1990 Act.
Determinations of procedure for such proceedings must be made by the
Welsh Ministers before the end of the prescribed period. These Regulations
prescribe that period as seven working days from the relevant date, which is
defined for these purposes.

CLA462 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas)
(Determination of Procedure) (Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014

Procedure: Negative

These Regulations are made by the Welsh Ministers in exercise of the powers
conferred on them by sections 88E and 93 of the Planning (Listed Buildings
and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (“the 1990 Act”). These Regulations are
preceded by the Town and Country Planning (Determination of Procedure)
(Wales) Order 2014, which inserted section 88E into the 1990 Act.

Section 88E of the 1990 Act gives the Welsh Ministers the power to
determine the procedure for certain proceedings in Wales, namely
proceedings for applications referred to the Welsh Ministers under section
12 and appeals under sections 20 and 39 of the 1990 Act. Determinations
of procedure for such proceedings must be made by the Welsh Ministers
before the end of the prescribed period. These Regulations prescribe that

Pack Page 63



period as seven working days from the relevant date, which is defined for
these purposes..

Pack Page 64



Agenda Item 5.1

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee Draft Report
CLA(4)-27-14

CLA457 - The Local Government Byelaws (Wales) Act 2012 (Amendment)
Order 2014

This Order amends Parts 1 and 2 of Schedule 1 to the Local Government
Byelaws (Wales) Act 2012 (“the Act”) and is made under sections 9 and 16 of
the Act. Article 2 of this Order adds to the list of byelaws that the relevant
types of
[...]
s and Solicitors,
Wales Branch, now called Lawyers in Local Government).

Since most authorities already have arrangements for enforcement through
FPNs for a variety of offences including littering, noise, offences under dog
control orders, graffiti and fly posting in place under the Clean Neighbourhoods
and Environment Act 2005, it is anticipated any additional costs of preparation
to issue FPNs would largely be limited to awareness training for staff. The best
estimate for this is £500 per authority.

Summary of preferred option

The preferred option is Option 3.

In summary, option 3 enables legislating authorities to increase the number of
byelaw powers which they may take ownership for without the need for the
Welsh Ministers’ confirmation. It also makes it possible to increase the use of
FPNs. These notices have been proven to be both an efficient method of
enforcement and an effective means of changing behaviour.

The benefits of Option 3 are expected to be:

» Increased legislating authority ownership of all byelaws in Schedule

One, Part 1.

» Reduced Welsh Government staff costs for byelaws in Schedule One,
Part 1.

= additional enforcement option for future byelaws in Schedule One, Part
2

= a potential release of Magistrate Courts’ time; and

= Adding byelaws to Schedule One, Parts 1 and 2 is likely to translate into
cost reductions for legislating authorities which choose to develop or
amend byelaws.

Cross reference
Please note this EMRIA is accompanied by an EMRIA on Local Government
Byelaws (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2014 which is submitted

separately.

Consultation

Pack Page 78 6



This RIA was sent out for consultation during 17 February to 11 May 2014,
together with guidance for the Act as well as the draft Regulations and draft
Order. There were no negative responses and no requests for further
information on either the draft Order or the corresponding RIA. A summary of
responses has been prepared and following approval by the Minis
[...]
f Bay English Enquiry Line 0845 010 3300
Caerdydd « Cardiff Llinell Ymholiadau Cymraeg 0845 010 4400
CF99 1NA Correspondence.Carl.Sargeant@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Wedi'i argraffu ar bapur wedi’i gilgylchuy (100%) Printed on 100% recycled paper
ek 'If’age 82



Yn gywir

é;/g/q \

Carl Sargeant AC/ AM
Y Gweinidog Cyfoeth Naturiol
Minister for Natural Resources

Pack Page 83



Ag en d a Ite m 7 . 1 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 84



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 93



Ag en d a Ite m 7 . 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 104



Ag en d a Ite m 7 . 3 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 130



Ag e n d a Ite m 7 . 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 150



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a Ite m 7 . 5

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 171



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 174



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 178



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 181



	Agenda
	2 Evidence in relation to the Planning (Wales) Bill
	CLA(4)-27-14 Legal Advice Note
	CLA(4)-27-14 Legal Advice Note A

	3 Section 109 Order: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) Order 2015
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 2
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 3
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Research Service Briefing

	4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3
	5.1 CLA457 - The Local Government Byelaws (Wales) Act 2012 (Amendment) Order 2014
	CLA(4)27-14 - Paper 6
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 7

	6 Paper to Note
	7.1 Italian EU Presidency: debate on EU Institutional Reforms
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 10

	7.2 Draft Report Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill
	7.3 Final Report Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) Bill
	7.4 Final Report Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill
	7.5 Making Laws Inquiry
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 15
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 15A
	CLA(4)-27-14 - Paper 15B




Minutes of the meeting


 

Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 2 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Monday, 10 November 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  13.30 - 16.18 

 

  
This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2452  

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  David Melding AM (Chair) 

Alun Davies AM 

Suzy Davies AM (Temporary Chair) 

William Powell AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Carl Sargeant AM, The Minister for Natural Resources 

Sarah Dawson, Welsh Government 

Neil Hemington, Welsh Government 

Neil Buffin, Welsh Government 

Amelia John, Welsh Government 

 

  

   
Committee Staff:  P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Ruth Hatton (Deputy Clerk) 

Gwyn Griffiths (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

Matthew Richards (Legal Adviser) 

Lisa Salkeld (Legal Adviser) 

Stephen Boyce (Researcher) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

http://senedd.tv/en/2452


1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

Apologies were received from David Melding AM.   Suzy Davies AM was elected as 

temporary Chair.  

 

2 Evidence in relation to the Planning (Wales) Bill  

Evidence was received from Carl Sargeant AM, Minister for Natural Resources. 

 

3 Section 109 Order: The Government of Wales Act 2006 (Amendment) 

Order 2015  

 

4 Instruments that raise no reporting issues under Standing Order 21.2 or 

21.3  

 

4.1 CLA456 - The Local Government Byelaws (Fixed Penalties) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

4.2 CLA458 - The Civil Enforcement of Bus Lane and Moving Traffic Contraventions 

(City and County of Cardiff) Designation Order 2014  

 

4.3 CLA459 - The Civil Enforcement of Parking Contraventions (City and County of 

Cardiff) Designation (Amendment) Order 2014  

 

4.4 CLA460 - The Planning (Hazardous Substances) (Determination of Procedure) 

(Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

4.5 CLA461 - The Town and Country Planning (Determination of Procedure) (Prescribed 

Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

4.6 CLA462 - The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) (Determination of 

Procedure) (Prescribed Period) (Wales) Regulations 2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instruments and was content. 

5 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

 

5.1 CLA457 - The Local Government Byelaws (Wales) Act 2012 (Amendment) Order 

2014  

 

The Committee noted the statutory instrument and report to the Assembly. 

 



6 Paper to Note  

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Committee agreed to conduct the remainder of the meeting in Private. 

 

7.1 Italian EU Presidency: debate on EU Institutional Reforms  

 

7.2 Draft Report Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Bill  

 

7.3 Final Report Gender-based Violence, Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence (Wales) 

Bill  

 

7.4 Final Report Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill  

 

7.5 Making Laws Inquiry  

 


